

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 29th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 03, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon, Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

### ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 027-08-2020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONTRACT OF SERVICE WITH RBC CABLE MASTER SYSTEM AND CLEARVIEW TELEVISION SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE COVERAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY VICE MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD THE SAID CONTRACT OF SERVICE

WHEREAS, Section 456, paragraph (5) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the City Vice Mayor can exercise other powers and perform other duties and functions as may be prescribed by law and ordinance;

WHEREAS, the Sixth City Council has passed City Ordinance No. 03-2013, otherwise known as "An Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Vice Mayor to Enter into a Contract, Memorandum of Agreement or Memorandum of Understanding with Partner Agencies/Establishments/Entities for and in Behalf of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;"

WHEREAS, the television coverage is a part of public information of all the proceedings of the Eighth City Council for purposes of transparency and accountability.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Contract of Service with RBC Cable Master and Clearview Television Systems, Inc. for the television coverage of the Sangguniang Panlungsod sessions and authorizing the City Vice Mayor, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, to sign for and on behalf of the Sangguniang Panlungsod the said Contract of Service.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, duly seconded by Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 027-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

Page 1 of 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH V. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian.

ATTESTED:

HON, BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Date:

al